BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER AND RESOLUTION NO: 18-10-16-09

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF CRESWELL

WHEREAS, the City of Creswell adopted the Creswell Strategic Plan in 2016 which contains two main goals that address supporting the City's capacity to support and attract businesses, create jobs, and position Creswell for sustainable growth with the creation of an urban renewal plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Creswell completed an Urban Renewal Feasibility Study in December of 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Feasibility Study concentrated on the underutilized and commercial property in Creswell and included the downtown core; and

WHEREAS, the Creswell Urban Renewal Plan was developed for the Creswell City Council for adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Creswell Urban Renewal Plan focuses on projects that will locate needed services and promote economic development in the Creswell Urban Renewal Area; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the proposed Urban Renewal Plan extends beyond the boundaries of the municipality into unincorporated Lane County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Creswell has therefore sought the Lane County Board of Commissioners' approval of the Urban Renewal Plan as required by ORS 457.105; and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2018, the City of Creswell will conduct a public hearing to consider an ordinance to adopt the proposed Creswell Urban Renewal Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS and RESOLVES as follows:

- The Urban Renewal Plan for the City of Creswell as presented to the Lane County Board of Commissioners is hereby approved in accordance with ORS 457.105.
- 2. A copy of this order and resolution approving the City of Creswell Urban Renewal Plan will be sent by the Lane County Board of Commissioners to the Creswell Urban Renewal Agency as required by ORS 457.125.

ADOPTED	this16th	day of	October	, 2018.
----------------	----------	--------	---------	---------

Jay Bojierich

Jay Bozievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL